

### PERTH, MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 No. 110

**SPECIAL** 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY GEOFF O. LAWN, GOVERNMENT PRINTER
© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

### **SPECIAL GAZETTE**

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION	Page
Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021	2535
Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021	2587
Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2021	2615

Architects Act 2004 Associations Incorporation Act 2015 Auction Sales Act 1973 Building Act 2011 Building Services (Registration) Act 2011 Construction Contracts Act 2004 Co-operatives Act 2009 Debt Collectors Licensing Act 1964 Electricity Act 1945 Employment Agents Act 1976 Gas Standards Act 1972 Land Valuers Licensing Act 1978 Limited Partnerships Act 2016 Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973 Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003 Plumbers Licensing Act 1995 Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978 Retirement Villages Act 1992 Settlement Agents Act 1981

# Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021

SL 2021/86

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Commerce Regulations Amendment* (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021.

r. 2

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2021.

### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Architects Regulations 2005 amended Part 2

r. 3

### Part 2 — Architects Regulations 2005 amended

### 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Architects Regulations 2005.

### 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 21]

Provision of Act or regulations	Subject matter	Fee (\$)
s. 33(1)(b)(i)	Application for registration	150.00
s. 33(1)(b)(i)	Application for grant of licence	270.00
s. 33(1)(b)(ii)	Registration fee	216.00
s. 33(1)(b)(ii)	Licence fee	375.00
s. 37(1)	Renewal of registration	247.00
s. 37(1)	Renewal of licence	463.00
s. 37(2)(c)	Restoration of name to the register if name removed under s. 37(1)	59.00
s. 44(2)	Certified copy of part of, or entry in, the register	75.00
s. 45	Amendment of particulars entered in the register	27.00

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 2 Architects Regulations 2005 amended

### <u>r. 4</u>

Provision of Act or regulations	Subject matter	Fee (\$)
s. 51(2)	Restoration of name to the register if name removed under s. 47 or 49	27.00
s. 51(5)	Restoration of name to the register if name removed by way of disciplinary action	51.00
s. 71(2)(j) and r. 14(2)	Assessment of eligibility for, and taking, the National Examination Paper examination	465.00
s. 71(2)(j) and r. 14(2)	Taking the Examination by Interview Supplementary Examination by Interview	395.00 395.00
s. 71(2)(j) and r. 25(1)(b)	Application for Board's consent to a name under which a person or corporation can carry on the practice of architecture	150.00

Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

<u>r. 5</u>

### Part 3 — Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

#### 5. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016.

#### **6.** Regulation 16A deleted

Delete regulation 16A.

#### 7. **Schedule 3 Division 1 replaced**

Delete Schedule 3 Division 1 and insert:

Division 1 — Fees under the Act

	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for Commissioner's approval of association's purpose	s. 4(a)(x)	74.00
2.	Application to Commissioner for incorporation of association adopting model rules	s. 7	168.00
3.	Application to Commissioner for incorporation of association with its own rules	s. 7	208.00
4.	Issuing by Commissioner of replacement certificate of incorporation	s. 20	29.00
5.	Lodging with Commissioner required documents for alteration of incorporated association's rules if no approval under s. 31 or 33 is needed	s. 30(3)	43.50

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 3 Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

<u>r. 7</u>

	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
6.	Lodging with Commissioner required documents for alteration of incorporated association's rules if approval under either s. 31 or 33 is needed	s. 30(3)	58.00
7.	Lodging with Commissioner required documents for alteration of incorporated association's rules if approval under s. 31 and 33 is needed	s. 30(3)	72.50
8.	Application for Commissioner's leave to be member of management committee	s. 39(2)	46.00
9.	Application for Commissioner's declaration that incorporated association is a tier 1 or a tier 2 association	s. 65(1)	50.00
10.	Lodging with Commissioner notice of resignation of reviewer or auditor	s. 87(6)	No fee
11.	Application for Commissioner's approval of person as reviewer or auditor	s. 88(2)(c)	44.00
12.	Lodging with Commissioner copy of notice of intention to remove reviewer or auditor from office	s. 89(4)(b)	No fee
13.	Application to Commissioner for order exempting incorporated association from requirements of s. 90(2)	s. 91(1)	55.00
14.	Application to Commissioner for approval for incorporated association to apply for registration or incorporation under other law	s. 93(2)	173.00
15.	Application to Commissioner for amalgamation of 2 or more incorporated associations	s. 102(1)	208.00

Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
16.	Notifying Commissioner of voluntary administration under Corporations Act of incorporated association	s. 120	No fee
17.	Application to Commissioner for approval of distribution plan and cancellation of incorporation	s. 130(1)	86.50
18.	Application to Commissioner for cancellation of incorporation of incorporated association	s. 141(1)	No fee
19.	Application to Commissioner for reinstatement of incorporation	s. 151(1)	No fee
20.	Inspection of register of incorporated associations	s. 162(1)(a)	22.00
21.	Inspection of document lodged with Commissioner	s. 162(1)(b)	33.00
22.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of, or extract from, register of incorporated associations	s. 162(1)(c)	22.00
23.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of incorporated association's rules	s. 162(1)(c)	46.00
24.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of incorporated association's annual information statement	s. 162(1)(c)	16.60
25.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of any other lodged document to which s. 162(1)(c) applies and not referred to in item 23 or 24	s. 162(1)(c)	11.60
26.	Obtaining from Commissioner copy, or certified copy, of duplicate certificate of incorporation	s. 162(3)	23.00

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 3 Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
27.	Lodging with Commissioner notification of incorporated association's address for service	s. 174 s. 203	No fee
28.	Giving notice to Commissioner of incorporated association's change of address	s. 175	No fee
29.	Application to Commissioner for extension of period	s. 30(3) s. 50(3)(b) s. 95(5)(a) s. 96(2) s. 137	52.00
30.	Making application to Commissioner under the Act or lodging other document with Commissioner under the Act if not otherwise referred to in this Schedule		44.00

### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Auction Sales Regulations 1974 amended Part 4

r. 8

### Part 4 — Auction Sales Regulations 1974 amended

### 8. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Auction Sales Regulations 1974.

### 9. Regulation 1A deleted

Delete regulation 1A.

### 10. Regulation 3 amended

Delete regulation 3(1A) and insert:

(1A) The fee payable for an application set out in column 1 of the Table is the fee set out opposite the application in column 3.

**Table** 

Item	Column 1 Application	Column 2 Form	Column 3 Fee (\$)
1.	General licence	Form 1	592.00
2.	Restricted licence	Form 2	592.00
3.	Occasional licence	Form 3	69.50 per licence
4.	Interim licence	Form 4	16.00 per month or part of a month

Part 4 Auction Sales Regulations 1974 amended

<u>r. 11</u>

Item	Column 1 Application	Column 2 Form	Column 3 Fee (\$)
5.	Provisional licence	Form 5	16.00 per month or part of a month
6.	Duplicate licence	Form 6	1.70
7.	Transfer of licence	Form 7	55.50

### 11. Regulation 3A deleted

Delete regulation 3A.

### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Building Regulations 2012 amended Part 5

r. 12

### Part 5 — Building Regulations 2012 amended

### 12. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Building Regulations 2012.

### 13. Schedule 2 Divisions 1 and 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 Division 1 and 2 and insert:

Division 1 — Applications for building permits, demolition permits

Item	App	lication	Fee
1.		ified application for a building nit (s. 16(l)) —	
	(a)	for building work for a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental structure	0.19% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$110.00
	(b)	for building work for a Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental structure	0.09% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$110.00
2.		ertified application for a building nit (s. 16(l))	0.32% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$110.00

### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 5 Building Regulations 2012 amended

### r. 13

Item	Application	Fee
3.	Application for a demolition permit (s. 16(l)) —	
	(a) for demolition work in respect of a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental structure	\$110.00
	(b) for demolition work in respect of a Class 2 to Class 9 building	\$110.00 for each storey of the building
4.	Application to extend the time during which a building or demolition permit has effect (s. 32(3)(f))	\$110.00

### Division 2 — Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates

-	approvai cer inicates	
Item	Application	Fee
1.	Application for an occupancy permit for a completed building (s. 46)	\$110.00
2.	Application for an occupancy permit for an incomplete building (s. 47)	\$110.00
3.	Application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional use of a building on a temporary basis (s. 48)	\$110.00
4.	Application for a replacement occupancy permit for permanent change of the building's use or classification (s. 49)	\$110.00
5.	Application for an occupancy permit for a building in respect of which unauthorised work has been done (s. 51(2))	0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$110.00

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Building Regulations 2012 amended Part 5

Item	Application	Fee
6.	Application for a building approval certificate for a building or an incidental structure in respect of which unauthorised work has been done (s. 51(3))	0.38% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$110.00
7.	Application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building (s. 52(1))	\$110.00
8.	Application for a building approval certificate for an existing building or an incidental structure where unauthorised work has not been done (s. 52(2))	\$110.00
9.	Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or building approval certificate has effect (s. 65(3)(a))	\$110.00

### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 6 Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

r. 14

# Part 6 — Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

### 14. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011.* 

### 15. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 delete the definition of *designated period*.

### 16. Regulation 9A deleted

Delete regulation 9A.

### 17. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 9]

Division 1 — General		
Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Service	Fee (\$)
1.	Issue of replacement certificate of registration	67.50
2.	Issue of new certificate of registration following name change	64.00
3.	Provision of a certified copy of the register	64.00

Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Service	Fee (\$)
4.	Provision of a certified copy of the register in respect of the classes of building service contractors in a specified occupation group referred to in	
	regulation 8	64.00
5.	Provision of a certified copy of the entry in the register in respect of a specified building service provider on a specified day or within a specified period	64.00
6.	Provision of a certified copy of entries that have been added to, or deleted from, the register after a specified day	64.00

Division 2 — Builders		
Item	Column 1	Column 2
	<b>Description of fee</b>	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as building practitioner	235.00
2.	Application for registration as building contractor (individual)	235.00
3.	Application for registration as building contractor (partnership)	386.00
4.	Application for registration as building contractor (company)	386.00

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 6 Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

<u>r. 17</u>

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
5.	Registration fee for building practitioner (3 years)	677.00
6.	Registration fee for building contractor (individual) (3 years)	453.00
7.	Registration fee for building contractor (partnership) (3 years)	1 470.00
8.	Registration fee for building contractor (company) (3 years)	3 136.75
9.	Late fee for application for renewal made after renewal period	60.00
10.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	212.00
11.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	64.50

Division 3 — Owner-builders			
Item	tem Column 1 Column		
	<b>Description of fee</b>	Fee (\$)	
1.	Application for owner-builder approval (residential)	183.00	
2.	Application for owner-builder approval (commercial)	467.00	

Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

r. 17

**Division 4** — Building surveyors

	Division 4 — building surv	eyors
Item	Column 1	Column 2
	<b>Description of fee</b>	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2	124.00
2.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner technician	61.50
3.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual)	82.50
4.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership)	79.00
5.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company)	82.50
6.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner technician (3 years)	530.00
7.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2 (3 years)	1 020.00
8.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual) (3 years)	714.00
9.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership) (3 years)	1 700.00

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 6 Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	<b>Description of fee</b>	Fee (\$)
10.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company) (3 years)	2 330.00
11.	Late fee for application for renewal made after renewal period	57.00

	Division 5 — Painters	
Item	Column 1	Column 2
	<b>Description of fee</b>	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as painting practitioner	97.00
2.	Application for registration as painting contractor (individual)	64.50
3.	Application for registration as painting contractor (partnership)	158.00
4.	Application for registration as painting contractor (company)	158.00
5.	Registration fee for painting practitioner (3 years)	477.00
6.	Registration fee for painting contractor (individual) (3 years)	320.00
7.	Registration fee for painting contractor (partnership) (3 years)	505.00

Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

Item	Column 1  Description of fee	Column 2 Fee (\$)
8.	Registration fee for painting contractor (company) (3 years)	1 143.20
9.	Late fee for application for renewal made after renewal period	45.00
10.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	111.95
11.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	58.50

Part 7 Construction Contracts Regulations 2004 amended

r. 18

# Part 7 — Construction Contracts Regulations 2004 amended

### 18. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Construction Contracts Regulations 2004.

### 19. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10 delete "\$56.65" and insert:

\$59.50

### 20. Regulation 10A deleted

Delete regulation 10A.

### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended Part 8

r. 21

### Part 8 — Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

### 21. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Co-operatives Regulations 2010.

### 22. Regulation 44 deleted

Delete regulation 44.

### 23. Schedule 10 amended

In Schedule 10 clause 1 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Submission of proposed disclosure statement for approval under section 16, 146, 186, 252, 255, 300 or 392 of the Act	366.00
2.	Application for exemption under section 139 or 296 of the Act	349.00
3.	Submission of proposed rules for approval under section 17 of the Act	180.00
4.	Decision on registration applications under section 18, 23, 182 or 448 of the Act	170.00
5.	Duplicate certificate issued under section 34 of the Act	45.00
6.	Uncertified copy of rules under section 99(3) of the Act or an uncertified extract or copy of a document under section 457 of the Act —	
	(a) for the first page	15.30
	(b) for each additional page	1.90
	Maximum fee	86.60

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 8 Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

### <u>r. 23</u>

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
7.	Submission of proposed alteration of rules for approval under section 103 of the Act, for each rule to be altered	16.80
	Maximum fee	168.00
8.	Application for registration of alteration of rules under section 106 of the Act	45.00
9.	Review of right of member to vote under section 171 of the Act	162.00
10.	Filing fee for lodgment of special resolution under section 181 of the Act	43.00
11.	Application under section 231(1)(d) of the Act to keep register at an office approved by the Registrar	43.00
12.	Giving notice of appointment or cessation of appointment of a person as director, chief executive officer or secretary under section 234 of the Act	Nil*
13.	Approval of the registration of a name as mentioned in section 238(4) of the Act	84.50
14.	Providing written notice of a new address under section 243(3) of the Act	Nil*
15.	Lodgment of annual return under section 244ZB of the Act	43.00*
16.	Lodgment of financial reports under section 244ZC of the Act	Nil*
17.	Lodgment of half year reports under section 244ZD of the Act	Nil*
18.	Registrar's statement of maximum permissible level of share interest as mentioned in section 278(2) of the Act	332.00

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended Part 8

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
19.	Approval of resolution by the Registrar as mentioned in section 278(5) of the Act	162.00
20.	Application for extension of time as mentioned in section 292(5) of the Act	86.50
21.	Application for Registrar's consent as mentioned in section 299(2) or 391(3) of the Act or Schedule 7 clause 3(5) to these regulations	84.50
22.	Application for approval of a merger or transfer of engagement under section 302, 303, 394 or 395 of the Act	332.00
23.	Approval of an explanatory statement under section 350(1) of the Act	778.40
24.	Filing office copy of order under section 352(5) of the Act	Nil*
25.	Application to have the Registrar call a special meeting under section 444 of the Act	332.00
26.	Application for the Registrar to grant an extension of or to abridge time under section 449 of the Act	82.50
27.	Inspection of register or prescribed documents under section 457(1)(a) or (b) of the Act	16.80
28.	Certified copy of a document under section 457(1)(d) of the Act —	
	(a) for the first page	32.00
	(b) for each additional page	3.30
29.	Application for permission to give notice by newspaper under section 484(2)(f) of the Act	86.50
30.	Lodging managing controller's report under Schedule 4 clause 12(2) to the Act	Nil*
31.	Inspection of managing controller's report under Schedule 4 clause 12(3)(b) to the Act	16.00

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 8 Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

### <u>r. 23</u>

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
32.	Lodging receiver's report under Schedule 4 clause 13(1)(c) to the Act	Nil*
33.	Lodging notice of obtaining an order for the appointment of a receiver under Schedule 4 clause 18(1)(a) to the Act	Nil*
34.	Lodging notice of the appointment of a controller under Schedule 4 clause 18(2)(a) to the Act	Nil*
35.	Lodging notice that a person has entered into possession or taken control of property of a co-operative under Schedule 4 clause 18(3) to the Act	Nil*
36.	Lodging notice of change in the situation of the controller's office under Schedule 4 clause 18(5) to the Act	Nil*
37.	Lodging notice of cessation as controller under Schedule 4 clause 18(6) to the Act	Nil*
38.	Lodging copy of report of the reporting officers under Schedule 4 clause 20(2)(c) to the Act	Nil*
39.	Lodging copy of extension notice given by controller under Schedule 4 clause 20(4) to the Act	Nil*
40.	Lodging copy of court order granting extension under Schedule 4 clause 20(5) to the Act	Nil*
41.	Lodging copy of controller's account under Schedule 4 clause 23(1) to the Act	Nil*
42.	Lodging disclosure document under section 718 of the Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of the Act	2 335.15
43.	Lodging supplementary or replacement disclosure document under section 719 of the Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of the Act	Nil*

Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
44.	Application for the Registrar to exercise the powers conferred by section 601AE(2) or 601AF of the Corporations Act as applied by section 316 of the Act	332.00
45.	Lodging any other document under the Corporations Act as applied by the Act	Nil*
46.	Applications for exemption under section 111AS, 111AT, 283GA, 741, 742 or 1045A of the Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of the Act	332.00
47.	Lodging documents or making applications for the Registrar to exercise a power or do something under the Act for which no other fee is prescribed	41.00

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021

Part 9 Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

r. 24

# Part 9 — Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

### 24. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations* 1964.

### 25. Regulation 4 amended

Delete regulation 4(1A) and (1) and insert:

(1) The fee payable for a matter set out in column 1 of the Table is the fee set out opposite the matter in column 2.

**Table** 

Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Issue or renewal of licence	2 525.35
2.	Transfer of licence	361.00
3.	Issue of duplicate licence	29.50
4.	Inspection of register kept under section 12 of the Act	11.80

### 26. Regulation 4A deleted

Delete regulation 4A.

Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

r. 27

### Part 10 — Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

#### **27. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Electricity (Licensing) Regulations* 1991.

#### 28. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *designated period*.

#### **29.** Regulation 64A deleted

Delete regulation 64A.

#### **30.** Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 23(1), 27(3), 38(2a), 39(1), 53A(1), 60(1) and 64(1)]

Item		Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Licer Part 3	nces and permits under 3 —	
	(a)	Application for licence or permit	76.00
	(b)	Registration of licence or permit or renewal of registration of licence (for each year)	102.00
	(c)	Replacement for licence or permit	47.25

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 10 Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

Item		Column 1	Column 2
		Matter	Fee (\$)
	(d)	Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	78.75
2.	Lice	nces under Part 4 —	
	(a)	Application for licence	115.00
	(b)	Registration or renewal of registration of electrical contractor's licence	525.00
	(c)	Registration or renewal of registration of in-house electrical installing work licence	276.00
	(d)	Replacing or adding nominee: electrical contractor's licence	415.80
	(e)	Replacing or adding nominee: in-house electrical installing work licence	260.00
	(f)	Replacement for licence or copy of certificate of registration	60.90
	(g)	Extract of register	68.70
	(h)	Copy of register (if available)	84.00
	(i)	Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	155.00

Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

Part 10

Item		Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
3.	Furt	her inspection —	
	(a)	If relevant network operator is the Regional Power Corporation	498.25
	(b)	If relevant network operator is not the Regional Power Corporation	182.00

Part 11 Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

r. 31

# Part 11 — Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

### 31. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Employment Agents Regulations 1976*.

### 32. Regulation 10 amended

- (1) Delete regulation 10(1AA) and (1) and insert:
  - (1) The fee payable for a matter set out in column 1 of the Table is the fee set out opposite the matter in column 2.

**Table** 

Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Application for grant of general licence for period not exceeding prescribed period	1 114.00
2.	Application for grant of restricted licence for period not exceeding prescribed period	1 012.40
3.	Application for renewal of general or restricted licence for prescribed period	788.00
4.	Application for grant of interim licence	36.35

Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

r. 33

Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
5.	Issue of duplicate licence	29.50
6.	Application for transfer of licence under section 19(6) of the Act	83.50
7.	Inspection of record under section 51 of the Act	14.80
8.	Inspection of Register	11.80
9.	Copy (certified or uncertified) of individual registration in Register —	
	(a) first page	12.20
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
10.	Copy (certified or uncertified) of all registrations in Register	115.50

In regulation 10(2) delete "\$329.00" and insert: (2)

\$345.00

#### 33. Regulation 10A deleted

Delete regulation 10A.

Part 12 Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations)
Regulations 1999 amended

#### r. 34

# Part 12 — Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999 amended

### 34. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999.

### 35. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *designated period*.

### 36. Regulation 16A deleted

Delete regulation 16A.

#### 37. Schedule 4 replaced

Delete Schedule 4 and insert:

### Schedule 4 — Fees for permits and authorisations

[r. 11, 13A and 15A]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for permit	56.50
2.	Issue or renewal of permit (for each year)	60.00
3.	Application for authorisation	697.00
4.	Replacement permit or authorisation	116.00

Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

Part 13

r. 38

# Part 13 — Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

### 38. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979.

### 39. Regulation 2 amended

In regulation 2 delete the definition of *designated period*.

### 40. Regulation 4AA deleted

Delete regulation 4AA.

### 41. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 4]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Grant of licence	829.75
2.	Renewal of licence	813.50
3.	Issue of duplicate licence	29.50
4.	Inspection of register	11.80
5.	Certificate as to an individual registration in register —	
	(a) first page	12.20
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30

Part 13 Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
6.	Certificate as to all registrations in register	115.50

Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017 amended

Part 14

r. 42

# Part 14 — Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017 amended

#### 42. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017*.

#### 43. Regulation 3A deleted

Delete regulation 3A.

#### 44. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1:

(a) in the item for s. 16(2) delete "200.55" and insert:

211.00

(b) in the item for s. 92(1) delete "42.00" and insert:

44.00

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021

Part 15 Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

r<u>. 45</u>

# Part 15 — Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

#### 45. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974.* 

#### 46. Regulation 2 deleted

Delete regulation 2.

#### 47. Regulations 7 and 7AA replaced

Delete regulations 7 and 7AA and insert:

#### 7. Fees

The fees set out in Schedule 3 are the fees to be paid in respect of the matters to which they are applicable.

Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

Part 15

r. 48

### 48. Third Schedule replaced

Delete the Third Schedule and insert:

## Schedule 3 — Fees

[r. 7]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for a dealer's licence or renewal of a dealer's licence for the period prescribed by	
	regulation 6A —	1 010.00 plus
		955.00 for each premises
		to be
		authorised
		under
		section 20E(3)
		of the Act in
		relation to the licence
2.	Application under section 20F of the Act to alter particulars of premises	165.00
3.	Application under section 20F of the Act to add to particulars of	
	premises	157.00 for each addition
4.	Application for a temporary permit under section 20H of the Act	211.00

# Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 15 Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
5.	Application for yard manager's licence or renewal of yard manager's licence for the period prescribed by regulation 6A	508.00
6.	Application for salesperson's licence or renewal of salesperson's licence for the period prescribed by regulation 6A	345.00
7.	Application for car market operator's registration or renewal of car market operator's	
	registration —	1 000.00 plus 955.00 for
		each premises
		to be authorised
		under
		section 21A(3)
		of the Act in
		relation to the
		registration
8.	Application under section 21B of the Act to alter particulars of premises	156.00
9.	Application under section 21B of the Act to add to particulars of	
	premises	149.00 for each addition
10.	Application for exemption from the Act under section 31(1) of the Act	162.00
11.	Duplicate licence	29.50

Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

Part 15

Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
12.	Certificate showing whether or not a person was recorded in the register kept under section 24 of the Act as the holder of an authorisation on a specified date or during a specific period —	
	(a) first page	12.20
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
13.	Certificate showing all persons recorded in the register kept under section 24 of the Act as the holder of an authorisation on a specified date or during a specific period	121.00
14.	Certificate showing any other matter appearing in the register kept under section 24 of the Act —	
	(a) first page	12.20
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
15.	Inspection of register kept under section 24 of the Act	11.80

Part 16 Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

r. 49

# Part 16 — Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

#### 49. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations* 2007.

#### 50. Regulation 7AA deleted

Delete regulation 7AA.

#### 51. Regulation 7A replaced

Delete regulation 7A and insert:

#### **7A.** Fees for licence application (Act s. 13)

For the purposes of section 13(2)(a)(ii) of the Act, the prescribed fee for an application under section 15, 17 or 19 of the Act is the sum of —

- (a) \$255.00; and
- (b) the amount specified in column 2 of the Table opposite the number of repairers of the applicant at the time that the application is made.

**Table** 

Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)
1.	1 or 2	759.00
2.	3	911.00

Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

Part 16

r. 52

Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)
3.	4	1 063.00
4.	5 to 7	1 215.00
5.	8 to 10	1 408.00
6.	11 or more	1 489.50

### 52. Regulation 7F replaced

Delete regulation 7F and insert:

#### 7F. Fees for renewal of licence (Act s. 31)

For the purposes of section 31(3)(b) of the Act, the prescribed fee for an application under section 31 of the Act is the sum of —

- (a) \$247.00; and
- (b) the amount specified in column 2 of the Table opposite the number of repairers of the applicant at the time that the application is made.

**Table** 

Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)
1.	1 or 2	773.00

Part 16

Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

r. 53

Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)
2.	3	928.00
3.	4	1 083.00
4.	5 to 7	1 237.00
5.	8 to 10	1 325.80
6.	11 or more	1 473.10

### 53. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7 delete "\$89.50." and insert:

\$94.00.

#### 54. Regulation 12A deleted

Delete regulation 12A.

### 55. Regulation 15 amended

- (1) In regulation 15(2):
  - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "7A(a)(i) or (b)(i) or 7F(a)(i) or (b)(i)," and insert:

7A(a) or 7F(a),

Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

r. 55

in paragraph (b) delete "7A(a)(ii) or (b)(ii) or 7F(a)(ii) (b) or (b)(ii)," and insert:

7A(b) or 7F(b),

(2) In regulation 15(3) delete "7A(a)(ii) or (b)(ii) or 7F(a)(ii) or (b)(ii)," and insert:

7A(b) or 7F(b),

Part 17 Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

r. 56

# Part 17 — Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

#### 56. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000*.

#### 57. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *designated period*.

#### 58. Regulation 109A deleted

Delete regulation 109A.

#### 59. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 3, 22, 45A, 45E, 45, 54, 73, 102 and 106]

#### **Division 1** — Authorisation fees

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for plumbing contractor's licence (r. 15)	66.50
2.	Application for tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 15)	29.50
3.	Application for provisional tradesperson's licence or provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 15)	25.00
4.	Application for restricted plumbing permit (r. 15)	25.00
5.	Issue of plumbing contractor's licence (r. 17)	680.00

Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

Part 17

r. 59

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
6.	Issue of tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 17)	240.00
7.	Issue of provisional tradesperson's licence or provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 17)	75.00
8.	Issue of restricted plumbing permit (r. 17)	301.00
9.	Renewal of plumbing contractor's licence (r. 19A)	680.00
10.	Renewal of tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 19A)	240.00
11.	Renewal of provisional tradesperson's licence or provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage	70.00
10	plumbing) (r. 19A)	79.00
12.	Renewal of restricted plumbing permit (r. 19A)	309.00
13.	Issue of duplicate licence or permit (r. 22)	65.00
14.	Copy of register (r. 102(3))	61.80
15.	Extract from register (r. 102(4))	61.80

### **Division 2** — Compliance fees

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Combined notice of intention and certificate of compliance (r. 41(1) and 42(1)) — 1 notice/certificate	22.50
2.	Combined notice of intention and certificate of compliance (r. 41(1) and 42(1)) — booklet of 2 or more notices/certificates	22.50 per notice/ certificate

Part 17 Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
3.	Combined notice of intention and certificate of compliance to carry out work that includes performance solution (r. 45A(1) and 45B(1)) — 1 notice/certificate	23.45
4.	Lodgment fee for notice of intention to carry out work that includes performance solution (r. 45A(3))	795.60
5.	Copy of a drainage plumbing diagram (r. 45E)	11.00
6.	New installation fee for plumbing work involving 9 or less fixtures (r. 45)	69.25
7.	New installation fee for plumbing work involving more than 9 fixtures (r. 45)	69.25 plus 11.40 for each fixture more than 9
8.	Application for declaration for non-application or modification of plumbing standards (r. 54)	795.60
9.	Re-inspection fee per hour or part-hour (r. 73)	130.00
10.	Multi-entry certificate of compliance (r. 111(3)) — 1 multi-entry certificate	17.00
11.	Multi-entry certificate of compliance (r. 111(3)) — booklet of 2 or more multi-entry certificates	16.80 per certificate

Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

Part 18

r. 60

# Part 18 — Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

#### 60. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Real Estate and Business Agents* (General) Regulations 1979.

#### 61. Regulation 2 amended

In regulation 2(1) delete the definition of *designated period*.

#### 62. Regulation 4AAA deleted

Delete regulation 4AAA.

#### 63. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 4 and 4A]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for licence	85.00
2.	Grant of licence to individual	903.00
3.	Grant of licence to firm	1 180.00
4.	Grant of licence to body corporate	1 180.00
5.	Renewal of triennial certificate	747.00
6.	Grant of certificate of registration	229.00
7.	Renewal of certificate of registration	189.00
8.	Inspection of a register	11.80

# Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 18 Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
9.	Issue of duplicate licence, duplicate certificate of registration or duplicate triennial certificate	29.50
10.	Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of an individual registration —	
	(a) first page	12.20
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
11.	Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of all registrations in a register	121.00
12.	Fee for the purposes of section 30(2a) of the Act (the holding fee)	271.00

Retirement Villages Regulations 1992 amended

Part 19

r. 64

# Part 19 — Retirement Villages Regulations 1992 amended

#### 64. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Retirement Villages Regulations 1992.

## 65. Regulation 12 amended

In regulation 12(1) delete "\$151.00." and insert:

\$159.00.

# Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Part 20 Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

r. 66

# Part 20 — Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

#### 66. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Settlement Agents Regulations 1982.

#### 67. Regulation 2 amended

In regulation 2 delete the definition of *designated period*.

#### 68. Regulation 4AA deleted

Delete regulation 4AA.

#### 69. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 4 and 4A]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a natural person	903.00
2.	Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a firm	1 180.00
3.	Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a body corporate	1 180.00
4.	Renewal of triennial certificate	747.00
5.	Inspection of register	11.80
6.	Issue of duplicate licence or duplicate triennial certificate	29.50

# Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021 Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended Part 20

r. 69

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
7.	Certificate as to an individual registration —	
	(a) first page	12.20
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
8.	Certificate as to all registrations in register	121.00
9.	Fee for the purposes of section 30(3a) of the Act (the holding fee)	271.00

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004 Mines Safety and Inspection Act 1994 Mining Act 1978 Offshore Minerals Act 2003

Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Act 1967 Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees) Act 1967

Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Safety Levies Act 2011 Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969 Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982 Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Act 1982

# Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2021

#### SL 2021/85

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations* 2021.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2021.

Part 2 Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

#### r. 3

# Part 2 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

#### 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007.* 

#### 4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 delete the definition of *designated period*.

#### 5. Regulation 197A deleted

Delete regulation 197A.

#### 6. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

		[r. 3]
Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee
		\$
1.	Application for a security card (r. 17(3)(d))	176.00
2.	Application to extend period for which a security card is valid (r. 21A(2)(c))	52.00
3.	Application for a test permit for an unauthorised explosive (r. 27(2)(d))	195.00
4.	Application to have an explosive authorised (r. 30(2)(j)) —	
	(a) if the explosive is authorised under an interstate law (as defined in r. 30(1A))	158.00

Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

Part 2

Item		Column 1	Column 2
		Matter	Fee
			\$
	(b)	otherwise	635.00
5.		olication for a berth to be declared a special berth blosives) (r. 111L(2)(e)(iii))	4 650.00
6.		elication for a fireworks event permit 49(1)(e)) —	
	(a)	if the event fireworks include a ground display but no aerial shells	158.00
	(b)	if the event fireworks include aerial shells but not more than 3 000 aerial shells	318.00
	(c)	if the event fireworks include more than 3 000 aerial shells	4 760.00
7.		elication for a licence (other than a trading nce) (r. 157(1)(c)) —	
	(a)	explosives driver licence	123.00
	(b)	shotfiring licence	123.00
	(c)	fireworks contractor licence	491.00
	(d)	fireworks operator licence	123.00
	(e)	pyrotechnics (special use) licence	123.00
8.		ual fee for a trading licence (r. 157(1)(da)(i) 179A) —	
	(a)	explosives import/export licence	200.00
	(b)	explosives manufacture licence	423.00
	(c)	explosives manufacture (MPU) licence	978.00
	(d)	explosives storage licence —	
		(i) for less than 1 t of explosives	125.00

Part 2 Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

#### <u>r. 6</u>

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee
		\$
	(ii) for 1 t or more but less than 5 t of explosives	149.00
	(iii) for 5 t or more of explosives	400.00
	(e) explosives transport licence	998.00
	(f) explosives supply licence	67.50
9.	Application for renewal of a licence (other than a trading licence) (r. 173(3)(i))	The fee in item 7 for the licence

Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended Part 3

r. 7

# Part 3 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended

#### 7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007.* 

#### 8. Schedule 3 replaced

Delete Schedule 3 and insert:

#### Schedule 3 — Fees

[r. 26, 33 and 34]

#### 1. Fees for approval of safety reports (r. 26)

The relevant fee to be paid under regulation 26 for an application for approval of a safety report for a major hazard facility is the fee in the Table relevant to the class of the facility.

#### **Table**

Class of facility under r. 33	Fee (\$)
Class A	110 000
Class B	90 000
Class C	90 000
Class D	20 000

#### 2. Annual fees for major hazard facilities (r. 34)

The relevant annual fee to be paid under regulation 34 in respect of a major hazard facility is the fee in the Table relevant to the class of the facility.

Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended Part 3

#### <u>r. 8</u>

#### **Table**

Class of facility under r. 33	Fee (\$)
Class A	110 000
Class B	90 000
Class C	90 000
Class D	20 000

Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

Part 4

r. 9

# Part 4 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

### 9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007.* 

#### 10. Regulation 272 replaced

Delete regulation 272 and insert:

#### 272. Fees prescribed

The fees payable under these regulations are prescribed in the Table.

**Table** 

Item	Column 1 Application	Column 2 Fee \$
1.	Application for approval or variation of approval (r. 194(1)(b))	309.00
2.	Application for, or for renewal of —	
	(a) a dangerous goods driver licence, for each year or part of a year of the term of the licence (r. 218(2)(e) and 223(2)(e))	24.60

Part 4 Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

#### <u>r. 11</u>

Item	Column 1 Application	Column 2 Fee \$
	(b) a dangerous goods vehicle licence, for each year or part of a year of the term of the licence (r. 230(4) and 233(3))	155.40

### 11. Regulation 272AA deleted

Delete regulation 272AA.

Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Sensitive Ammonium Nitrate) Regulations 2007 amended

Part 5

r. 12

# Part 5 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Sensitive Ammonium Nitrate) Regulations 2007 amended

#### 12. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Sensitive Ammonium Nitrate) Regulations* 2007.

#### 13. Regulation 52 deleted

Delete regulation 52.

#### 14. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Annual fees

[r. 3]

		[1.
Item	Annual fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Annual fee for a licence (r. 30(1)(c) and 46A) —	
	(a) SSAN import/export licence	200.00
	(b) SSAN manufacture licence	374.00
	(c) SSAN storage licence	176.00
	(d) SSAN transport licence	188.00
	(e) SSAN supply licence	162.00
	(f) SSAN fertiliser licence	62.00

Part 6

Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Nonexplosives) Regulations 2007 amended

r. 15

# Part 6 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

#### 15. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007.* 

#### 16. Regulation 44B deleted

Delete regulation 44B.

#### 17. Schedule 5 amended

(1) Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 5 and insert:

[r. 26, 27, 29 and 44A]

(2) In Schedule 5 clause 2 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Item	Maximum quantity of dangerous goods specified in the licence for the site	Fee (\$)
1.	Less than 50 000 kg or L	234.00
2.	50 000 kg or L or more	780.00

Mines Safety and Inspection Regulations 1995 amended

Part 7

r. 18

# Part 7 — Mines Safety and Inspection Regulations 1995 amended

#### 18. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Mines Safety and Inspection Regulations* 1995.

#### 19. Regulation 2.33A deleted

Delete regulation 2.33A.

Part 8 Mining Regulations 1981 amended

r. 20

# Part 8 — Mining Regulations 1981 amended

#### 20. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Mining Regulations 1981*.

#### 21. Schedule 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

#### Schedule 2 — Fees and rents

[r. 2, 4D(2), 16C(2), 23BA(2), 25B, 28A(1), 64(1b), (1C) and (8), 84D, 109(1), (3) and (3A), 121(2), 163(2) and (4) and 165(7)(f)]

Item	Desci	riptio	n	\$
1.	Annual rent of existing exploration licence per square kilometre or part of 1 square kilometre —			
	(a)	for y licen	ears 1 to 7 of the term of the ce	65.50
	(b)	•	ear 8, and each subsequent year, of erm of the licence	218.00
2.	Annu licenc		t of graticular exploration	
	(a)		ock licence applied for after y 1999	406.00
	(b)	all ot	ther licences, per block —	
		(i)	for years 1 to 3 of the term of the licence	146.00
		(ii)	for years 4 and 5 of the term of the licence	262.00
		(iii)	for years 6 and 7 of the term of the licence	358.00

Mining Regulations 1981 amended

Part 8

Item	Desc	cription	\$
		(iv) for year 8, and each subsequent year, of the term of the licence	677.00
3.		ual rent of general purpose lease per are or part of 1 hectare	19.70
4.		ual rent of miscellaneous licence per are or part of 1 hectare —	
	(a)	for the purpose referred to in regulation 42B(ia)	0.60
	(b)	for any other purpose	19.70
5.		ual rent of prospecting licence per hectare art of 1 hectare (minimum \$33.00)	3.30
6.		ual rent of retention licence per hectare or of 1 hectare	9.80
7.	Act a force income variation	ual rent of lease granted under the <i>Mining</i> 1904, either pursuant to or continued in e by virtue of an agreement scheduled to, rporated in, or appearing in an Act or a ation of such an agreement, per hectare or of 1 hectare	22.00
8.		ual rent of mining lease per hectare or of 1 hectare	22.00
9.	part	ual rent of mining lease per hectare or of 1 hectare where the lease is restricted er section 110 to minerals dissolved in e—	
	(a)	for years 1 to 5 of the initial term of the lease	2.60
	(b)	for year 6, and each subsequent year, of the initial term of the lease	5.20
	(c)	if the lease is renewed or further renewed, for each year of the further term of the lease	5.20

Part 8 Mining Regulations 1981 amended

<u>r. 2</u>1

Item	Desc	ription		\$
10.	Appl	ication fee for —		
	(a)	exploration licence —		
		(i) 1 block		414.00
		(ii) more than 1 block		1 660.00
	(b)	general purpose lease		579.00
	(c)	mining lease		579.00
	(d)	miscellaneous licence		579.00
	(e)	permit under section 40E	r. 4D(2)	99.00
	(f)	prospecting licence		393.00
	(g)	retention licence		951.00
11.	Appl statu	ication fee for approval of retention s		345.00
12.		of all or part of document or report copy)	r. 25B	11.10
13.	Copy	y of —		
	(a)	entry in the register (per tenement)	r. 84D	10.60
	(b)	dealing or other instrument (per tenement)	r. 84D	11.10
14.	Certi	fication of a document	r. 109	8.70
15.	Exen	nption from expenditure conditions —		
	(a)	1 year exemption for —		
		(i) prospecting licence	r. 54	428.00
		(ii) exploration licence	r. 54	510.00
		(iii) mining lease	r. 54	397.00
	(b)	5 year exemption for mining lease	r. 54	1 990.00
16.	Issue	e of —		
	(a)	instrument of licence	s. 116	45.50

Mining Regulations 1981 amended

Part 8

Item	Desc	ription		\$
	(b)	miner's right	s. 40C	29.50
17.	Parti	al surrender of a mining tenement	r. 45	139.00
18.		lication for permit to enter private land lot or location affected — minimum 00)	r. 5	9.10
19.	Privathe A	ate land — application to bring under	r. 8	28.00
20.	_	stration or recording of instruments tenement affected where applicable) —		
	(a)	application for copy document	r. 105	139.00
	(b)	caveat	r. 76	139.00
	(c)	judgment/order of court	r. 109	139.00
	(d)	mortgage	r. 77	139.00
	(e)	notice of seizure	r. 109	139.00
	(f)	tax memorial	s. 103C	132.00
	(g)	transfer of mining tenement	r. 75	139.00
	(h)	withdrawal of memorial	s. 103C	9.10
21.	eithe Expl Attac and/c	or of front page of Form 5, together with a Attachment 1 — "Summary of Mineral oration/Mining Activities" or chment 2 — "Summary of Prospecting or Small Scale Mining Activities", as the may be	r. 96(3)	11.10
22.		relating to proceedings under Parts VII VIII —		
	(a)	for entering a plaint or an application, excluding service fee, but including the issue of summons for each respondent and all necessary witness summonses		

Part 8 Mining Regulations 1981 amended

#### <u>r. 2</u>1

Item	Desc	ription	\$
	(b)	response and all necessary witness summonses	54.00
	(c)	all necessary applications and affidavits	7.80
	(d)	order made by warden including an order for an injunction	23.50
	(e)	copy of —	
		(i) evidence — per page	11.10
		(ii) a judgment, decision or order — per page	1.50
	(f)	taxation of bill of costs	\$0.05 in each amount of \$1.00 on amount of lodged bill (minimum fee \$10.50) — however where the lodged bill exceeds \$1 000 the fee is reduced to \$0.025 in each \$1.00 for the excess, plus \$50.00

Offshore Minerals Regulations 2010 amended

Part 9

r. 22

# Part 9 — Offshore Minerals Regulations 2010 amended

#### 22. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Offshore Minerals Regulations 2010.

#### 23. Schedule 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

### Schedule 2 — Fees

[r. 20]

Item	Description	Fee (\$)
1.	Exploration licence —	
	(a) standard block licence application (s. 56(1))	3 000.00
	(b) tender block licence application (s. 78(1))	3 000.00
	(c) renewal application (s. 106(1))	600.00
2.	Retention licence —	
	(a) licence application (s. 139(1))	3 000.00
	(b) renewal application (s. 163(1))	600.00
3.	Mining licence —	
	(a) standard block licence application (s. 201(1))	3 000.00
	(b) tender block licence application (s. 222(1))	3 000.00
	(c) renewal application (s. 240(1))	600.00
4.	Works licence —	
	(a) licence application (s. 272(1))	3 000.00
	(b) renewal application (s. 292(1))	600.00
5.	Special purpose consent application (s. 319(1))	300.00

Part 9 Offshore Minerals Regulations 2010 amended

Item	Description	Fee (\$)
6.	Inspection of register and documents (s. 332(1))	26.50
7.	Registration of transfer (s. 338(1)(f))	69.50
8.	Registration of other dealing (s. 339(1)(d))	172.00
9.	Devolution of licence (s. 340(1)(d))	172.00
10.	Caveat (s. 344)	172.00
11.	Certified copy of or extract from register (s. 357(4)) (per page)	6.60
12.	Certified copy of document (s. 358(1)) (per page)	6.90
13.	Certificate (s. 359(1))	66.00
14.	Approval of transfer application (s. 363(6))	172.00

Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees) Regulations 1990 amended

Part 10

r. 24

# Part 10 — Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees) Regulations 1990 amended

# 24. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees) Regulations 1990.* 

# 25. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(3) delete "\$9 140.00." and insert:

\$9 550.00.

Part 11 Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987 amended

#### r. 26

# Part 11 — Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987 amended

# 26. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987*.

# 27. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(2) delete "\$142.00" and insert:

\$149.00

# 28. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

# Schedule 1 — Prescribed fees

[r. 3(1)]

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
1.	s. 31(1)(f)	7 550.00
2.	s. 34(1)(a)	7 190.00
3.	s. 37A(2)(e)	7 190.00
4.	s. 40(2)(c)	7 550.00
5.	s. 43B(1)(f)	7 190.00
6.	s. 43F(3)(d)	7 190.00

Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987 amended Part 11

r. 28

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
7.	s. 48A(2)(e)	7 190.00
8.	s. 48CA(3)(d)	7 190.00
9.	s. 48F(2)(d)	7 190.00
10.	s. 51(1)(e)	7 550.00
11.	s. 58(1)(a)	7 550.00
12.	s. 61(2)(e)	7 550.00
13.	s. 64(2)(d)	7 190.00
14.	s. 73(2)	142.00
15.	s. 73(3)(b)	142.00
16.	s. 80(1)	142.00
17.	s. 81(3)	142.00
18.	s. 105(2)(d)	7 550.00
19.	s. 137(a)	2 400.00

Part 12

Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Safety Levies Regulations 2011 amended

r. 29

# Part 12 — Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Safety Levies Regulations 2011 amended

## 29. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Safety Levies Regulations 2011*.

# 30. Regulation 5 amended

In regulation 5(2) and (3)(a) in the description of the variable "R" delete "\$8 500;" and insert:

\$7 500;

Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970 amended

Part 13

r. 31

# Part 13 — Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970 amended

# 31. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970.

# 32. Third Schedule replaced

Delete the Third Schedule and insert:

## Third Schedule — Fees

[r. 4]

	T	T	[r. 4]
Item	Purpose	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for licence	s. 8(1)(j)	7 550.00
2.	Application for variation of licence	s. 15(2)(d)	7 550.00
3.	Registration of memorandum of transfer and name of transferee	s. 44(9)	142.00
4.	Registration as licensee on devolution by operation of law	s. 45(2)	142.00
5.	Application by company licensee for registration of change of name	s. 45(3)	142.00
6.	Entry on memorial of registration of approval of dealing	s. 47(12)	142.00
7.	Inspection of register	s. 52(1)	142.00
8.	Copies of or extracts from the register or of or from an instrument certified by Minister	s. 53(2)	149.00 per page

Part 13 Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970 amended

## r. 32

Item	Purpose	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
9.	Certificate by Minister as to entry, matter or things under the Act	s. 53(3)	142.00

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Regulations 1990 amended Part 14

r. 33

# Part 14 — Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Regulations 1990 amended

# 33. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands)* Registration Fees Regulations 1990.

# 34. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(3) delete "\$9 140.00." and insert:

\$9 550.00.

Part 15 Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990 amended

#### r. 35

# Part 15 — Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990 amended

# 35. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990*.

# 36. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(2) delete "\$142.00" and insert:

\$149.00

# 37. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

# Schedule 1 — Prescribed fees

[r. 3(1)]

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
1.	s. 21(1)(f)	7 550.00
2.	s. 24(1)(a)	7 190.00
3.	s. 30(2)(c)	7 550.00
4.	s. 38A(2)(e)	7 190.00
5.	s. 38CA(2)(d)	7 190.00
6.	s. 38F(2)(d)	7 190.00

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990 amended

Part 15

r. 37

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
7.	s. 41(1)(e)	7 550.00
8.	s. 48(1)(a)	7 550.00
9.	s. 51(2)(e)	7 550.00
10.	s. 54(2)(d)	7 190.00
11.	s. 60B(2)(d)	7 190.00
12.	s. 60J(2)(d)	7 550.00
13.	s. 64(1)(f)	7 550.00
14.	s. 71(2)(e)	7 550.00
15.	s. 79(2)	142.00
16.	s. 79(3)(b)	142.00
17.	s. 86(1)	142.00
18.	s. 87(3)	142.00
19.	s. 111(2)(d)	7 550.00
20.	s. 141	228.00

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Occupational Safety and Health Act 1984

# Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2021

#### SL 2021/84

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2021*.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2021.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996*.

## 4. Regulation 1.3 amended

In regulation 1.3 delete the definition of *designated period*.

## 5. Regulation 2.14A deleted

Delete regulation 2.14A.

## Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2021

r. 6

# 6. Schedules 6.1 to 6.2A replaced

Delete Schedules 6.1 to 6.2A and insert:

# Schedule 6.1 — Rate payable for statements, assessments and tests

[r. 4.5, 4.8, 4.9(b) and 4.18]

Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Rate
1.	Preparing a design verification statement under r. 4.3(2)(c) (r. 4.5)	\$32.80 per quarter hour or part of a quarter hour spent preparing the statement
2.	Conducting an assessment for the purposes of r. 4.8 or 4.18	\$32.80 per quarter hour or part of a quarter hour in which the assessment is conducted
3.	Witnessing a test specified under r. 4.7(1)(c)(ii) (r. 4.9(b))	\$32.80 per quarter hour or part of a quarter hour in which the test is witnessed

# Schedule 6.1A — Fees under Part 3 Division 9

[r. 3.116(1)]

Item	Column 1 Application	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Application for class 1 demolition work licence (r. 3.116(1))	6 850.00
2.	Application for class 2 demolition work licence (r. 3.116(1))	4 455.00
3.	Application for class 3 demolition work licence (r. 3.116(1))	3 364.00

## Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2021

r. 6

# Schedule 6.2 — Fees under Part 4 Division 2

[r. 4.3(2)(e) and 4.15(2)(d)]

	Column 1	Column 2
Item	Application	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration of plant design (r. 4.3(2)(e))	434.00
2.	Application for registration or re-registration of an individual item of plant (r. 4.15(2)(d))	119.00

# Schedule 6.2A — Fees under Part 5 Division 4

[r. 5.44(1) and 5.45C(2)]

Item	Column 1 Application	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Application for unrestricted asbestos licence (r. 5.44(1)(a))	14 910.00
2.	Application for restricted asbestos licence (r. 5.44(1)(b))	919.00
3.	Application for renewal of unrestricted asbestos licence (r. 5.45C)	11 680.00
4.	Application for renewal of restricted asbestos licence (r. 5.45C)	851.00

## Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2021

<u>r</u>. 7

# 7. Schedule 6.4 replaced

Delete Schedule 6.4 and insert:

# Schedule 6.4 — Fees under Part 6

[r. 6.5(1), 6.7(2), 6.9(2), 6.16, 6.21(1), 6.23(2), 6.25(2)and 6.31]

Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Application for licence (r. 6.5)	100.00 per class of high risk work to which the application relates
2.	Application for variation of licence (r. 6.7)	78.50 per class of high risk work to which the application relates
3.	Application for renewal of licence (r. 6.9)	53.00
4.	Issue of duplicate licence document (r. 6.16)	66.00
5.	Application for registration (r. 6.21)	2 200.00
6.	Application for variation of registration (r. 6.23)	360.00
7.	Application for renewal of registration (r. 6.25)	580.00
8.	Issue of duplicate certificate of registration (r. 6.31)	117.00

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.